
Check No.

Receipt No.Amount

Amount
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FEES PAID

l========t·····-··-·-··············-··-·..
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Trib. of .' County of~J(~J.+. .

Use ···-~································-·--
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Name of ditch··················-·······································------
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In name of i\.~ch·.e'f····z·.···J.?.~n...s. _ _
fee.Koer.. Aayuate«ton, vo..k3..., 3d..
App. No Per. No Cert.No.3.Z.1L.8.
Certificate cancelled _ -. _

Notation made on record by ···································-··········.......--

root rev"MAN271982 , gag
) u • >Certificate issued Vol. , page .

Change in _._f?C).0-···-·-·····-··--····.. ·· ······················-···········--
Date filed ~!d.c-l.t"(····3.l.l-..J<J.1.':J. .
Date of hearing ..~~..':t.:,..l~$p ·-····-··· -- .
Place of hearing Mg.J.~Y.:".d .
Date of order ./-~-d::..llJ Vol. 3.~ , page ./a.0.7...
Date for application of water W..-:::J..::.t.l _ _ .
Proof mailed ·······································-·························································

By ···················································································-··
Address ?..,exZ~-··---·······-·-·-·-·­
€a4lefit,R.77524

I) •t•r,.--. ­
Ce ±.et R
f» r
•0.«er
ii'!:

: .,____ ..,, --

REMARKS
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

Transfer No. 2981 ~ Transfer No. 4266
Transfer No. 2647 []
Application No. ..----------.... Permit No ..

IN NAME OF

AUDREY Z. PARSONS
MAY 31 78 B. SUNDSurveyed 19 , by .

PT.S.-1978-14-A



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

JACKSON COUNTY

IN TI-IE MATTER OF TI-IE APPLICATION )
OF GERALD C. PARSONS FOR APPROVAL)
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION)
OF WATER FROM ROGUE RIVER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4266

On July 31, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Gerald C. Parsons for approval of a change in point of diversion

of water from Rogue River, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The affected water right is described by the certificate recorded at page

32718, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Audry Z.

Parsons, as modified by Special Orders of the State Engineer dated January 3, 1973

and April 19, 1974, approving changes in place of use and point of diversion, and is

for the use of not to exceed 1.03 cubic feet per second from Rogue River, under a

priority date of 1892, for irrigation of a certain 3.5 acres in SEa NE; and 15.6
acres in NE; SEa, Section 8; and 8.6 acres in Na SI; and 13.3 acres in Sa S of

Section 9, Township 35 South, Range 1 West, .M.
The authorized point of diversion is located 380 feet South and 880 feet

West from the East Quarter Corner of Section 8, being within the NE; SE; of Section

8, Township 35 South, Range 1 West, .M.
The applicant proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom to a point

located 700 feet North and 260 feet West from the Southwest Corner of Section 9,

being within the SEa SE of Section 8, Township 35 South, Range 1 est, .M.
Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Mail Tribune, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Jackson County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of November 12, 19 and 26, 1979.

Mr. David C. Hendrix, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that

the proposed change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing

rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights, the application

should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in point of

diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

Volume 32, page 607



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 32718, Volume 24,

State Record of later Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to

the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of

water right shall be issued to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 3rd day of January, 1980.

Sexson

Volume 32, page 608
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AU3 0 1979

7-1266
RECEVED

JUL 3 11979ATER «EOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
Application for Transfer of Water Right

RECEIVEJ
WATER RESOURCES DEPT•

I, Gerald ..C, Parsons SALEM,..OREG0N .
(Name of applicant)

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

u

'"';r.: ·') ~,, n " t ED R E C E I V E D
~ t .. f~G\' l -J1979
0072.. 1979 wATER RESOURCES DEPT

ATER RES "ILJRCES DEPTSALEM, OREGON

•rot
54al of P • o •...Box ..26_, ················-··········································, Eag_le Point., : ,
ci, (Mall ing nddress) (City)

·p

I State of Q;r..<?.gQJL , ...9.7..5.~!± , .J~?9.::-:3.5.2.~ , do hereby make application for change
0 (Zip Code) (Phone number)

;1 in.._point ..o:f...diversi~~p:~1·-.;i·;j1'..;~~~;;;·~i;;~··~r·~~;;;·;;;~·i;~t~i~;.;;·,:,;;;c1;;·~r·ih~··,~~t;;~i·························································
1
el
·r1 1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ~9.., AYc4.~~.Y. ~. .'!.•..f?.±.§.9.:P..§.'-···································A I CU not, give name)

-~1 2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? I.~.?,..~ If so, give title of proceedingsv, (Yes or No)H .
~l· gQ~.~ ~~.Y.~.'.!: P..~.~.'.!:.~.~·······-··································································· number of certificate 3.?7JJL. .
•,--1
rdl 3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? If so, give number
-4 (Yes or No)

0
of permit Number of certificate .

P>
A•n
0
P-t

What is the date of priority of your water right? ~.?.9.?..! ;,w················································
11:?0 <3\3l '

The authorized point.soi diversion-1,!; located~ ft..~.~ and :9.~~··· ft. . .11. !'. from the.~~·····
(N. or S.) (E, orW.)

•el 4. The source of water is .g~.g~~ .g~y~.~:" .

3A42-o .«>corner of !?..E!'.~.~ ~ being within the.~~ ¼~~ ¼ of Section ~ Tp 2..2 ?..!R.l•.W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'or W.)

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .. .'.200.. ft N and 26.0.. ft. from the SW .
(N. or S,)

corner of P..~~··•····9. being within the~..~;/4:S~..¼ of Section • -~····· Tp 3.,5 S.. R. l W: W. M.,
(No. N . or S .) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of Jg,~k.$.Q~............... The name of the ditch to be used is pump .

NOTE: Answer question If the application Is for change 1n point of diversion.

in the county of J..ac.k.$..Oil.-.............. The name of the ditch used is ;pump•.........:···--············· .

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP•33064·690



8. The use to which the water is applied is tr;r.Jg.~.ti.Qn..•........................................................................
(Irrigation, Mining, Power, Manulncturlnll, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or W. or .

North or South Willamette Meridian Section LAst 4-'4 of Section NumberAcres ToBe Irruinted

35 s. l w. 8 SE NEJ4 3.5 acres
S SE #2T35 s. 1 • 8 NEX SEX Lot 3 5.6 acres 0/A,
N' S% 8.6

.'v-~-/.
35 s. 1 • 9 acres

35 s. 1 • 9 SW;4 SWJ4 13.3 acres
--~-·
f1,0

B,Y

(Umore space required, attach separate sheet)
,2-/- 7/ hse cell t> Joh t.I; ti,, 13cn: ·a ;ll wt hrs : 5ha a •227/f.

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yes._ .
(I! not owner, explainour interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

ti f ? Noor more consecu 've years o nonuse. ·················"···········
(Yes or Nol

AMOUNTHELD BY

II

encumbrances:

\

\
I

\
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

12. If not, give below a description

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 if application 1s for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? \.............. /
(AnswerYes orNo) /

of~ting

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
\ (trrlgatlon, power, ml,ning, manufacturing, dome.sue supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
I

Rane \Township E. or W. or 'North or South Willnmette Meridian Section I List !«-of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

I \
\

I \
\

I '
\

I I '

' \

I

(If more space required, attach separate sheet)



. .
.' ·

October l, 1980.15. Construction work will be completed on or before .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ...._October2,l98l

. .~·········-······················ .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, G:~.~~;l..9:...9.~ f~.~g?..~ :., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

. . 30th July 79 .In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this day of , 19 .

#.eca~.:".' r·--- (Name of applicant

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .j? day of ..Ju!f..................., 19272.

[Notarial Seal] yalf!.__ F.~~. On,GON•••

My commission expires ..//~j,?.,fJ:,



REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE 1: POD]

POU
USE

Add' 1 POD

-r 0p21±._ 'eca

County J-;;e,/:.5on

. , '
6. Completion Date ~1....it2~-___:..._/_--=~~j _

Transfer NO. 42-b6
Old Certificate No. 327/ B
1. Name G~ (tY Id C. P-;,yS t:7n 5

Address Pa l3ox :Lb,,, 6?1..e.
2. Source of Supply/agueh1erTribof

3. Use yrnathg
4. Amount of Water---------,-----,------,- Priority Date _;....:g-'-----'-q-=:2_:;..;::,.... _

o' M e'. c>
5. Proposed Point of Diversion rel# (l ,v ( 7 6-,4~f"n:1.--. fh? f '1(

car af She,7 he /h. tz SE Sr >f $ch2, d,
rss .>, g;w,wJV1

7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made



r-cc 1:: moo
VITR RESOURCES DEPT

SAL.EM, OREGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

point of diversion of water from Rogue River

PURSUANT TO TRNASFER APPLICATION NO, 4266

1carald ?_/5oU, ere certlat om1eion
I

of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

right transfer application was accomplished by -=d;;;..·-~_/.:_::2-.___..;:,..__, 19Kc

a.•

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)

eta
Signature
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NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4266

The Water Resources Director of Oregon has received and filed an application

by Gerald C. Parsons for approval, without loss of priority, of a change in point of

diversion of water under a certain water right.

The affected water right is described by the certificate recorded at page

32718, Volume 24, State Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of Audry Z.

Parsons, as modified by Special Orders of The State Engineer dated Jan. 3, 1973 &
April 19, 1974, approving changes in place of use & point of diversion, and is for

the use of not to exceed 1.03 cubic feet per second from Rogue River, under a priority

date of 1892, for irrigation of a certain 3.5 ac in SE¼ NE¼ & 15.6 ac in NE¼ SE¼, Sec

8; G 8.6 ac in N; Sq 6 13.3 ac in Sa SW, Sec 9, T 35S, R 1, IM.

The authorized points of diversion are located (1) 380 ft S & 880 ft W & (2)

2620 ft S & 440 ft E, both from the Ea Corner of Sec 8, being within the (1) NE¼ SE¼

of Sec 8 & (2) SI SW; of Sec 9, T 35S, R 1, WM.

The applicant proposes to change the pointsof diversion therefrom to one

point located 700 ft N & 260 ft W from the SW Corner of Sec 9, being within the SE¼ SE¼

of Sec 8, T 35S, R 1, WM.

Pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), a hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on Thursday,

January 4, 1980, at the Jackson County Courthouse, Medford, Oregon. Any objection

to the proposed change must be prepared in writing: one copy to be served on the

applicant at PO Box 26, Eagle Point, OR 97524; and one copy filed in the office of

the Water Resources Director, Salem, 0R 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at

least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. Rules for filing objections will

be furnished upon request.

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER

RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 6th day of November, 1979.

James E. Sexson, Director «

rnf-,s
)? phat

5 -qx .A
tcd9tr

all fr• ,la 5•



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION 7,1»72

FROM: ** David C. Hendrix, atermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO.

IN THE NAME OF Gerald C. Parsons

4266

u • »»

f' '' 11979th' s l' •

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
S!\!..l:iil, Of:.EGC:\I

In my opinion the proposed change in point of diversion from Rogue River

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY 86!11 h11,i Ill~ to an existing water right.

Headgate notices ~ HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? ---,--.L.J½~tJ,_-e- _
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...---
L (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...

+ The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because _LJi/i.µ,,.t721:..q&R'------------------------------

Watermaster's signature or initials

01,125.1387



.. ·---- -•·•• "" •·-••---· --------- -----·- ··--··-- -- - -·-
OR PlUHTER'B ?'OREM.AN>PRINTERPRINCIPAL CLERK,

7 NOTARY 1'1Jl!UC FOIi OIIEGON

My Commission expire±. ?lst aa r_ May 192l.

ADVERTISING MANAGER,

!ATE!: +SOURCES DEPTe i]

ctr:«O +co
. iaat or

1 LXnhSmith , being first duly

Principal Clerk

ss.

Affi2unit nf {uliratinn
+- i

fallowing issues NOV• 12 .2••••19...2 6 ., 1979 ,
,-~~™-~"' • mwM~u,

Subscribed and swom to beJF=~th doy cl Nov• 19.TI.....

Cd.

sworn, depose and soy that I am the.............................•.•..............................................
IOWNE.R, EDITOR, PODLISHEB, MAKAGZ'R.

of Medford Mail Tribune, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193,010
and 193,020; printed and published at Medford in the aforesaid county and state;

that the •••.•••Notice.. of .. Wa1er...Right.. Transfer#4266 ··-

State of Oregon,

County of Jackson

·····················································-···-··························································•1 a printedcopy of which Is hereto annexed, was published In the entire issue of said newspaper
for •.••.....)..•......•.......... successive and consecutive ...•••••...:w.e.e.ks....·-········· in the

NOTICE OFWATER RIGHT TIANSl'H
APl'UCATION NO, 4266

The Water Resources Director
of Oregon has received and filed
an application by Gerald C. Par­
sons for approval, without loss of
priority, of a change in point of di­
version of water under a certain
water right.

The affected water right is de­
scribed by the certificate re­
corded at page 32718, Volume 24,
State Record of Water Right Cer­
tificates, in the name of Audry Z.
Parsons, as modified by Special·
Orders of The State Engineer
dat~ Jen. 3, 1973 & Apr il 19, 1974,
approving changes in place of use

~

diversion, and is for the
to exceed 1.03 cubic feet
d from Rogue River , un­

prior ity date of 1892, for ir­
rigati6n of a certain 3.5 ac in SE
NE'& 15.6 ac in NE SE, Sec
8; &8.6 ac in NW SW & 13.3 ac
in SW'a SW, Sec9, T 35S, R 1W,
WM. ­
The authorized point of diversion

is located 380 ft s & 880 ft W from
the E'Corner of Sec 8, being with­
in the NE¼SE¼ of Sec 8 T 355, R

.

1

1W, WM.
The applicant proposes to

chan e the point of diversion

l
ther:!lrom to a point located 700
ft N & 260 ft W from the SW Corner
of Sec 9, being within the SE
SE of Sec 8, T 35S, R lW, WM.

Pursuant to ORS 540.520(2), a
hearing is scheduled for 9:30 a.m.
on Thursday, January 4, 1980, at
the Jackson County Courthouse, I
Medford, Oregon. Any objection toj
the proposed change must be pre­
pared in writing: one copy to be
served on the applicant at PO Box
26, Eagle Point, OR 97524, and one
copy filed in the office oftbe Wa­
fer Resources Director, sales, OR
97310, togetherwith a siliig fee,
at least 10 days prior to the date set
for hearing. Rules for fi ling obiec­
lions will be furn ished upon re­
quest.
IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE

FILED, THE APPLICATION
MAY BE APPROVED BY THE
WATER RESOURCES DI REC·
TOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 6th
day of November, 1979.

James E. Sexson,
Director



VICTOR ATIYEH
OvEOR

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

October 5, 1979

Gerald C. Parsons
P.O. Box 26
Eagle Point, Oregon 97524

RE: File No. T-4266

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Parsons:

A transfer (No. 2647) for change in point of diversion and
place of use approved in 1973 authorized two points of diversion.
Even if the point you are now using is not one of these, item No. 6
on the application must list both authorized points, and not your
present point. I am enclosing a copy of the order approving trans­
fer No. 2647 and the map submitted with that application. The
changes marked in red on the map show·· your property and diversion
points as they now appear on our records.

Please submit a new map showing the information as it appears
on this map.

Item No. 8 should show the 15.6 acres as being in the NE SEa
and SEa SE (Lot 3), Section 8, T 35S, R 1, W.M.

Please correct items 6 and 8 of the enclosed application and
return it with your new map.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA:1cj
cc: David C. Hendrix, Watermaster



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

David C. Hendrix, Watermaster

Sam Allison, Transfer Engineer

Transfer File No. 4266

DATE: September 13, 1979

Enclosed arethe application and supporting map submitted by Gerald
C. Parsons for a change in point of diversion from Rogue River
under certificate 32718. Also enclosed at maps from prior transfers.

I have marked on the map numbered T-2981 those changes that resulted
from transfers P-72, T-2647 T-2981. It would appear that the
acreages on item No. 8 should be those on my map.

Please check and, if the figures are correct, have Mr. Parsons correct
the application and show the lands on his map No. T-4266.

Thanks,
Sam

1cj



#$%...

Gvtrot

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

August 7, 1979

Gerald C. Parsons
P.O. Box 26
Eagle Point, Oregon 97524

RE: File No. T-4266

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Parsons:

Your water right transfer application for approval of
a change in point of diversion of water from Rogue River,
together with supporting data and fees in the amount of $85,
was received on July 31, 1979. Our receipt No. 13129 is
enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the watermaster
for his usual report regarding the proposed change.

The descriptions on your application and map of the
proposed point of diversion locate it 260 feet East of the
Section line on the application and 260 feet West on the map.
I am returning the application and map for correction.

When examination of the application and supporting data
has been completed, you will be advised of any matters requiring
your further attention prior to consideration of the application
for approval.

Please refer any correspondence to file No. T-4266.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
cc: David C. Hendrix, latermaster
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